

No. 13-6827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT,
A/K/A ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,
Petitioner,

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR,
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, ET. AL.
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE,
THE INTERNATIONAL SOCIETY FOR
KRISHNA CONSCIOUSNESS, MUSLIM
ADVOCATES, THE QUEENS FEDERATION OF
CHURCHES, AND THE SIKH AMERICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DEREK L. SHAFFER
Counsel of Record
CAROLYN H. THOMAS
ARCHITH RAMKUMAR
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
777 6th Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 538-8000
derekshaffer@quinnemanuel.com

May 29, 2014

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. LOWER COURTS HAVE WANDERED OFF COURSE IN WEIGHING SUBSTANTIAL BURDENS ON RELIGIOUS EXERCISE.....	7
A. Certain Lower Courts Are Improperly Inquiring Into Whether Prisoners' Beliefs Are Orthodox.....	8
B. Certain Lower Courts Are Improperly Insisting That Prisoners Prove Practices Are Central To Their Faith	12
II. LOWER COURTS HAVE COMPROMISED STRICT SCRUTINY IN DEFERRING TO PRISON ADMINISTRATORS.....	19
A. Certain Lower Courts Are Improperly Crediting Generalized Prison Interests When Evaluating Whether	

Specific Burdens Find Compelling Justification.....	20
B. Certain Lower Courts Are Excusing Prison Officials From Considering And Refuting Less Restrictive Policies Operative Elsewhere.....	26
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Blake v. Rubenstein</i> , No. 08-cv-00906, 2009 WL 772924 (S.D. W.Va. Mar. 17, 2009)	16, 17
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 937 (W.D. Wis. 2002) <i>aff'd</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	29
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Coward v. Jabe</i> , No. 10-cv-147, 2014 WL 932514 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2014)	24, 25
<i>Curry v. Calif. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 09-cv-03408, 2012 WL 968079 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2012)	17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	5, 8, 21
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't. of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 12, 21

<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Gardner v. Riska</i> , 444 F. App'x. 353 (11th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayes v. Tennessee</i> , 424 F. App'x 546 (6th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005).....	30, 32
<i>Jihad v. Fabian</i> , No. 09-cv-1604, 2011 WL 1641767 (D. Minn. May 2, 2011).....	23
<i>Jova v. Smith</i> , 582 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009)	27, 28
<i>Kaufman v. Pugh</i> , 733 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013).....	23, 29
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>LeBaron v. Spencer</i> , 527 F. App'x 25 (1st Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Lewis v. Snyder</i> , No. 04-cv-50160, 2011 WL 4036140 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 12, 2011).....	31
<i>Lewis v. Sternes</i> , 712 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2013).....	30, 31, 32

<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13, 22
<i>Marria v. Broaddus</i> , No. 97-cv-8297, 2003 WL 21782633 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2003)	23, 24, 25
<i>McEachin v. McGuinnis</i> , 357 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Meyer v. Teslik</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 983 (W.D. Wis. 2006).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	9
<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9, 10, 16, 22
<i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , No. 13-1401 and 13-2745, 2014 WL 1644130 (8th Cir. Apr. 25, 2014)	23
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Perez v. Frank</i> , No. 06-cv-00248, 2007 WL 1101285 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 11, 2007)	18
<i>Phillips v. Ayers</i> , No. 07-cv-2897, 2010 WL 1947015 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 14. 2010)	18
<i>Riley v. DeCarlo</i> , 532 F. App'x 23 (3d Cir. 2013)	10

<i>Reischauer v. Jones</i> , No. 06-cv-149, 2009 WL 232625 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 29, 2009)	18, 19
<i>Roberts v. Schofield</i> , No. 11-cv-1127, 2014 WL 1028427 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 18, 2014)	10
<i>Sareini v. Burnett</i> , No. 08-cv-13961, 2011 WL 1303399 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2011)	17
<i>Selby v. Caruso</i> , No. 09-cv-152, 2010 WL 3892209 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 20, 2010)	18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13, 14, 26
<i>Singson v. Norris</i> , 553 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Smith v. Governor of Ala.</i> , No. 13-cv-11173, 2014 WL 1303920 (11th Cir. Apr. 2, 2014)	15
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep't Of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Tennyson v. Carpenter</i> , No. 13-1338, 2014 WL 1015908 (10th Cir. Mar. 18, 2014)	9
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Smeal</i> , 513 F. App'x 170 (3d Cir. 2013)	9, 10
<i>Thunderhorse v. Pierce</i> , 364 F. App'x 141 (5th Cir. 2010)	23

<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	30
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	26
<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 12-cv-22958, 2013 WL 6697786 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2013)	10, 11
<i>Walls v. Schriro</i> , No. 05-cv-2259, 2008 WL 544822 (D. Ariz. Feb. 26, 2008)	16
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	13, 14, 22, 28
<i>Williams v. Champagne</i> , No. 11-160, 2014 WL 1365940 (E.D. La. Apr. 6, 2014)	32
<i>Williams v. Snyder</i> , 367 F. App'x 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	21, 22, 27

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	13, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)	5, 7, 19, 25
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g)	7

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(2) 30, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7) 4, 7, 15

Secondary Sources

146 Cong. Rec. S7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)..... 11
146 Cong. Rec. 16,700 (2000) 12
Scott Budzenski, *Tug of War: The Supreme Court, Congress, and the Circuits – The Fifth Circuit’s Input on the Struggle to Define a Prisoner’s Right to Religious Freedom in Adkins v. Kaspar*, 80 St. J. L. Rev. 1335 (2006) 5
